ORDINANCE 2021 – 93

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR SR 741/KINGS MILLS ROAD STREETSCAPE PROJECT FROM ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC., IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FEE \$163,723 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc. submitted a design fee proposal for SR 741/Kings Mills Road Streetscape Project in an amount not to exceed fee of \$163,723.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the proposal for the SR 741/Kings Mills Road Streetscape Project is authorized for Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, at the not to exceed proposed fee amount of \$163,723.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, because of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$163,723.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 13th day of September, 2021.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		